Scrapbook No. 37 Aug 1, 1955 to Oct. 20, 1955

1. Millard Mack Re Six Covers sent to him by Cole

2 Jack Molesworth Waterhouse Lots 282 — 351

3 Dr. W. S. Polland Re Paul Newsom of Eugene Re Col Waddell Smith — PONY
4. Roger Weill — 2 covers

5 Ed S. McConnell — Berkeley Ca. — Re Roanoke Island

6. John D. Pope Il Re Cover To Spain With 5¢ 1861 Buff
7. Ezra D Cole Re Lot 86 in Waterhouse sale

8. J.A. Farrington dr RE 1¢ 1851 Unused?

9. Harold G Duckworth re 24¢ 1869 Ward Cover Blue Island
10. | Perry Sapperstein Re: Potomac Postal Cars

11. | Phil Ward Jr. Re Cover “Pioche Nev”

12. | Phil Ward Jr. Re 5¢ 1847 Orange Picher Copy

13. | C.C. Hart Re 5¢ 1847 Orange on cover

14. | James S. Hardman Re 3¢ Green early date 3/13 - 1870
15. | Harry B. Ketter Re 5¢ 47 Used at Buffalo with Phila PAID
16. | C.M. Philips Jr Re 10¢ 47 Cover Sheet Copy sold SBA

17. | C.M. Christian LaMirada California 1¢ 61 from Old Point
18. | Raymond Weill Re 80¢ 1869 cover to Nice France

19. | Millard Mack Re 22¢ cover to Ceylon Stark #1568

20. | E. Perry Re Blood’s Envelope

21. | E.D. Cole Re Phila PAID on Waterhoulse Lot 86

22. | Jack R Dick Re Credit

23. | K.E. Keister Dr Re Confed Cover 2¢ Green Ex.E.A.W.

24. | Walter Senchuck 1¢ 1857 Type IV on cover

25. | Jack E. Molesworth re 90¢ 1860 off cover — New Rules
26. | Jas R. Hardman Re Stempless with High rates

27. | leff Jones to C.C. Hart 1847 Territorial

28. | V. Nazar 1¢ 1851 Type lll API. 4

29. | Millard Mack FACE to France 1-¢ 1869 from SF

30. | Jack Molesworth 5¢ 1856 — Lot 162 N.E.W. 10¢ 47 “UNUSED”
31. | Jack Molesworth 90¢ 1860 Black Grid Also Reference to Belmont 90¢
32. | Geo. W.Linn Editorial Re Reprints

33. | M.C. Blake Re 1849 Ocean mail to Calif

34, | Billig & Rich 1¢51-0Off Type 1c

35. | Jack Molesworth 1¢ 51 “STEAM” 3¢ 1887 French

36. | H.R. Harmer Ltd Re 90¢ 1860 Cover to Spain Caspary
37. | C.C. Hart 5¢ 47 Used at Augusta Geo

38. | S.G. Gesner re 3¢ 1861 PINK

39. | C.C. Hart Re Items to Photo

40. | J.R. Hughes 5¢ 1847 Blue Cancel is this 5?

41. | H.R. Harmer re 3¢ 1861 PINK Block of 12

42. | Jack Molesworth 3 covers 10¢ 47 from Canada

43. | Dr. Scott Polland re 1869 INVERTS ex. Heart cotte

Dr. O Baher re: 5¢c New York on envelope




31

44, | Belmont Stamp Co. Re Malpa SS 2¢ 1870 BISECT

45. | Lee Chadwick Oct. 13 1955 Re ltems

46. | Geo W Brett re 2¢ 1894 die Proof

47. | Karl Jaegar re Blair Order

48. | Bernard Harmer re Caspary 3¢ 1851 BISECT

49, | E.C. Krug re Covers

50. | Raymond Weill re 5-10¢ 47 Cover Waterhouse

51. | Larry Shenfield Re 5¢ 47 Cover August Geo

52. | Confed Postal History By E.V. Connett in Mekeels

53. | Les Brookman re 12¢ 1851, printed on both sides

54. | Karl Jaegar re Covers

55. | H.R. Harmer Fake 12¢ 1851 D.T.

56. | H.R. Harmer 5¢ 1857 Mint Indian Red 5¢ 1857 Cover in Red
57. | Chas J. Affleck re Block C.S.A. — TEN-

58. | M. Jamet re 4 Covers

59. | Dr. O. Bacher Re 3¢ 1861 - Block Maricopa Wells A.T.
60. | C. Corwith Wagner 1¢ 1861 from Liverpool — Bootleg
61. | Nelson P.LaGanke Re Lost 3¢ 51 Cover

62. | Jack Dick Re: 84 to Swiss
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3930 Red Bud Ave.
Cincinnati, Ohio




3930 Red Bud Ave.
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RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL—15¢

SENT TO

Ulow . &)

STREET AND NO.

3¢ 30 [ec Byl A‘vefﬁ :

POSTMARK
OR DATE

If you want a 7¢ shows 31¢ shows to who.

return receipt, to whom when, and address
check which and when where delivered
delivered

POD Form 3800
Apr. 1955



Stick postage stamps to your letter to pay:

15-cent certified mail fee

First-class or airmail postage

Either return réceipt fee (optional)

Special-delivery fee (optional)
If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub
on the address side of the letter, leaving the receipt attached,
and present the letter to a postal employee.

. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the

gummed stub on the address side of the letter, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the letter.

If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number

‘and your name and address on a return receipt card and at-

tach it to the back of the letter.
Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry.
ﬁ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1955 16—71547-1




Auge 1y 1955,

Mre Millard H, Mack,
3930 Red Bud Ave,,
Cineinnati 29, Ohio,

Dear Millard:

Yours of the 30th received with the six (6) covers,
I am returning three (3) of them and holding the other
three for further examination, Here are some commente?

2¢ 1869 to Mexico, I have a record of this cover,
There is no actual evidence that the stamp was used
originally on the cover, It is not a fg_gi__l;g but rather -
nIf the stamp was used on tiis cover then it is the earliest
known use of the 2¢ 1869," I certainly do not think the
cover is worth £50,00 and my reason is obvious. Even if it
is a genuine use, it would be the earliest lmown use only as
long as an earlier use was not discovered,

6¢ 1869 cover to Nova Seotia, In'my opinion, the cover
is genuine but I think a price of #20,00 1s excessive,

The SeUeSe gives 15,00 which I think would be about right
for an item such as this,

%2% rates In my opinion, this cover is
genuine and 1 ¢ it is well worth 520,00, '

I will return the other covers tomorrow or Wednesdays

My fee for the above is only 55,00 plus postage as it
is mostly advice.

With regards =

Sincerely yours,
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return receipt,
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7¢ showa 31¢ shows to whom,

to whom when, and address

and when where delivered
delivered
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1. Stick postage stamps to your letter to pay:

15-cent certified mail fee

First-class or airmail postage

Either return receipt fee (optional)
Special-delivery fee (optional)

2. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub
on the address side of the letter, leaving the receipt attached,
and present the letter to a postal employee.

3. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the
gummed stub on the address side of the letter, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the letter.

4. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number
and your name and address on a return receipt card and at-
tach it to the back of the letter.

5. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry.

ﬁ U, S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1955 16—71547-1



Auge 2, 3955.

Mr, Millard H, Mack,
3930 Red Bud Ave.,
Cincinnati 29' Ohio,

Dear Millard:

Herewith the other three (3) covers as per yours of the
30th, I had to give these a bit more attention than the other
three that I flailed you earlier today, Here are my comments on the
enclosed:

19¢ Rate to Italy, From New Orleans on Oct, 20, 1869 =
By ship from New York on Og‘ s 204 18 22. Yy records show that a ship
of the Hamburg Line sail ety 26, '69 from New York, The rate

at that time, "Via North Germen Unlon" to Italy was 10¢ per & oz,

Bear in mind that practically all foreign rateos changed as of Jan, 1,
1870, In my opinion, this cover is gemuine in all respects, I note
that it was in the Gibson Sale by Ward on June 14, 1944 and
was purchased by Cole for $23,00, It seems he still owns it, so
evidently it has not proved a very ready sale, However, the cover is
quite a nice combination, but I doubt if it is worth £35,00, No doubt
this is the reason he still owns its The 12¢ is nice but the other
two stamps are cut into, Hovever, when one buys a "%MM"
one is buying a "rate" and in my opinion, should not demand perfecticn
in the stamps though such a feature adds value to the iten, My only
eriticism of this covef is that I think it is over-priced,

15¢ Rate to France. Apparently the origin was New York City
as no other is in evidence. The sailing was from New York on

s Our postal treaty with France expired as of Dec, 31,

it was possible to forward mail thru England under the U .S.-Britinh
treaty and thence to France under the Anglo-French treaty. In the
first quarter of 1870 there was much confusion regarding rates to
Irance due to the papse of the treaty and as a result there exists
covers which show various different paymentss As stated above, this
cover was a use in April 1€70 and by that time letters of a certain
weight required a U, S, paymemt of 12¢, This is an example, but it
shows an over-pay of 3¢, The large red "8" was the U, S, credit of &¢
to Britain, for the conveyance from England to French destination,
Our rate at that time to Ingland was 6¢, but to the fromtier it was L¢, .
thus on a rate of 12¢, the U,S, share was 4¢, the Dritish share was 8¢,
In my opinion, this cover is genuine in all respects and is a nice
combination, I think the price is a bit high but on this cover that
may be a matter of opinicn,

£69, This rate is correct, and was
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#2, Mr, Millard H, Mack = Augs 2, 1955,

the sailing from New York on May 5;%2. My records show such

a sailing, In my opinion the cover is gemuine, I judge the 12¢
1867 is a 9 x 12 grill but I doubt if this stamp used in combination
with a 3¢ 1869 is worth 25,00, It seems to me this price is
excessive,

FHRERESRHEHEHRENNEE

If you purchase any of the six covers and wish me to sign
them on the back for you I will be plea.sed to do soe

I am charging you an additional fee of 5,00 on these
three covers,. _

With regards =

Sincerely yours,



3930 Red Bud Ave.
Cincinnati, Ohio
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RECEIPT IFIED MAIL—15¢

POSTMARK

SENT TO

’B:TREET AND NO.

C AND STATE

~——

If you want a 7¢ shows 31¥ shows to whom},

return receipt, to whom when, and address

check which and when where delivered
delivered

POD Form 3800
Apr. 1955



1. Stick postage stamps to your letter to pay:

15-cent certified mail fee

First-class or airmail postage

Either return receipt fee (optional)
Special-delivery fee (optional)

2. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub
on the address side of the letter, leaving the receipt attached,
and present the letter to a postal employee.

3. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the
gummed stub on the address side of the letter, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the letter.

4. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number
and your name and address on a return receipt card and at-
tach it to the back letter.

5.. Save this receipt it if you make inquiry.
¥ v s. 6o NG OFFICE 1 1958 16—71547-1




Aus. A, 1955,

M, ¥M1lard He Ihck,
3930 Red Bud AVea,
Cincimnati 29, Chio.

Dear Millard:

Herewith the three (3) covers as per yours
of the 3rd, duly signed on the back, Although the
prices were high these are indeed three nice and in-
teresting covers.

Thanks very much for your check which
- covers everything.

With regards =

Cordially yours,
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Jark L. Moleswnrih
Philatelic Dealer and Broker

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts

July 29, 1955
Mr, Stanley B, Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Ave
Fort Thomas, Ky

Dear Stan,

I presume that you have been out of town and therefore not
home to answer my last letter. However, since I am leaving for a
six week trip to Europe on Monday my own reply to yours will be
delayed considerably. However, my office will be open durning
that time and my assistant will continue the business so please
continue to write the same as if I were here with regard to any
matters that may come up.

I have sold cover #613 at $50 and enclose my check to cover
it. I intended the others for a client who unfortunately has
apparently been out of town and still has not replied on some material
which I sent him last month, I shall send him your covers as soon
as I hear unless you would like to have them returned in which case
let us know and my assisaant will send them back.

Enclosed are two items which I purchased in the Waterhouse sale
that according to H.R. Harmer you declined to give an affirmative opinion
on when they sent them to you originally, tho apparently you also did not
condemn them, I am therefore sending them along for a formal opinion
for which I shall of oourse pay you and shall appreciate your detailed
comments as I see no strong reason to question them myself They are

~ lots #282 & 351,

With best regards,

Ja E. Molesworth

JEM/p




Lok 35

hug, 1, 1955,

Mre Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St
Boston 16, Mass,

Dear Jacks

Herewith I am returning Lot in the Waterhouse Sale of last
June, I examined this cover several months ago and advised Mr, Cyril
Harmer as follows, quote:

"ﬁ_}ﬂ - This is questionable but may be good. It is my opinion
it should not be sold as genuine but *a " (unquote)

He did not offer to pay me a fee for a careful examination and the
above was given to him frees - I did not have the time to make a thorough
examination because I was not being paid a fee, The above was more or
less advice rather than an opinion whether the cover was good or bad,

There are ceftain points about this cover that indicate it could be
good, and on the other hand there are some very bad points. think the
stamp should be carefully removed from the cover (without any water or
dampness on the face of the stamp) and then a photograph made by ultra-
violet, I believe I could then determine if the cover is genuine, How=
ever, I would not remove the stamp without permission of Cyril Harmer,
Further, my fee would be $#10,00 for the work, photography and opinion,

Sincerely yours,



SN

Wagerh%ge Cover - 24¢ 1860 = L
See color slides ALT - 26 - 27 - 28,

back of cover AL7 - 29

S.B.A. reported Lo Cyril Harmer early in June, 1955,
Lot E%. This is questionable but may be good. It is my opinion it should not
be

2s genuine but "2s is."

AUG, 1, 1955, This cover was sent to S,B.A, by Jack Molesworth who stated
that "according to He R. .. wmer (Cyril Hermer) you deeclined to give an affirma-
tive opinion on it when they sent it to you originally, though apparently you
did not condemm it." (unguote),

On Aug, 1, 1955, S.B.A. again made another and more thorough examination of this
cover. The marking on the back (only one) is in a circle reading, "D1 - 7/4"
(black). The blue Aachen on the 24¢ stamp reads, "Aachen 6 (?) 4 - FRANCO,"
so apprently the dates were April 6 and April 7. The Pittsburg postmerk is not
legible but may be Mar 22 Friday). The New York red p.m, has "7 PAID®
indicating "P,C.M," also 'a'ppiiaigrmtly Ay PKT," (Bacher stated this was AY PKT)
The date looks like gg but it must have been Mar 23 as Saturday was the
The year had to be 161 as March April of 1860 would have been too early for the
24¢ stamp, Was this 24¢ stomp used on this cover originally? The "Pittsburgh"
pPelle is faint and likewise the black killer on the stamp, The letter was
routed, "Via Prussia Closed Mail," Why was this rated as fully paid with 7¢
(Via P,C.M,) to Prussia? Uhy was it not rated as entirely unpaid with a
bla% debit to Prussia of 23¢? Is the blue Aachin marking a fake? This seems
highly improbable because, as stated above, the New York with "7" credit indicates
the letter was sent by "P,C.M," and if so it surely would have an "Aachen" mark-
ing. Was this sent stampless - postage paid in cash and is that part of the
AACHEN marking on the stamp a paint job? I wonder? Perhaps this could be de-
termined if the stamp was lifted, and the cover photographed by ultra=-violet,
If this stamp was used originally as we see it and if the AACHEN marking is genu~
ine, then the only explanation is that this is a letter that got Wy with 24¢
postage when the rate was 30¢,

AboV-&
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Aug. 1, 1955 °

Mr, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St. s
Bostor 16, Mass,

Dear Jack:

As per yours of the 29th, I am herewith returning Lot /282 ‘from
the Waterhouse Sale of last June, A Block of four of the 5¢ 1857,

I examined this klock casu% several m-nths ago and reported
to Mr, Cyril Harmer that the postal morking was highly gquestionable
and that if the item would be submitted to me I would refuse to
authenticate,  This was information that was given free of any fee
because he did not ask my opinien or offer to pay for same,

For your informetion I am very suspicious of this item and before
I would give a positive opinion I would 'ave to makeé an enlarged photo-
graph by ultra=violet, This might show somethiny and it m.ght not,
but for same and an opinion I would have to charge & fee of 57,50,

I fail to see why buyers should be expected to pay such a fee, I
think the fee should be borama by the Harmer firm regardless as to whether
you keep the cover or not,

Sinecerely yours,

e



Waterhouse cover Lot 351
2L¢ 1860

S.BsAs Report as of
Aug. ll‘., 1955

Final conclusion - In my opinion, this 24¢ 1860 stamp was not used on this

cover originally.

The use was from New York on Saturday, March 25, and it is my belief that

the year was 1865, By American Packet and in all probability the cover had a 30¢
1861, though the rate was 30¢ unpaid - 28¢ paid at that time, or the cover

could have been a stampless - provided there is nothing under the stamp.

The 24¢ 1860 was not issued until June 1860 (?), hence March 1860 would have
been too early and March 1862 too late for this stamp, In 1861, March 25
fell on Monday and there was no sailing on that date for mail for Europe,
Further, in the early 1860's, the Aachen marking was not applied in blue
but rather in red, whereas in 1865 it was applied in blue,

Coby ol
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Waterhouse cover Lot 351
24¢ 1860

S.B.As Re as o
Aug. ts 1955

F o -~ In my opinion, this 24¢ 1860 stamp was not used on this

cover

The use was from New York on Saturday, Merch 25, and it is my belief that

the year was 1865, By American Packet and in all probability the cover had a 30¢
1861, though the rate was 30¢ unpaid = 28¢ paid at that time, or the cover

could have been a stampless - provided there is nothing under the stamp,

The 24¢ 1860 was not issued until June 1860 (?), hence March 1860 would have
been too early and March 1862 too late for this stamp, In 1861, March 25
fell on Monday and there was no sailing on that date for mail for Eurcpe,
Further, in the early 1860's, the Aachen marking was mot applied y;__hi_tg_
but rather in red, whereas in 1865 it was applied in blue.



Regarding the 24¢ 1860 cover in the Waterhouse Sale
of Tuesday, June 28, 1955, Lot 351.

this 2i¢ stamp wae not used originally
en this e After a most thorough and careful
examination, the blue portion of the "Aachen" marking
on the stamp is ffaudulent, not handstamped but painted.
Further, after a most careful examinstion of all the
featutes of this cover it is my conclusion that the
actual use of this cover was

STAMLLY B, AOHBROOK -
August 15, 1955




To .
¥r, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beach St,,
- Boston 16, Hass.

For postage
Registered Letter of

Aug. l; 1955

August 1, 1955 .o;c.o.o.-o.coocoo....9|0$ ‘l&6
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Jack . Molesumrth
Philaithie Dealer abd Broker

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts

August 5, 1944

Mr. Stanley B, Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Ave
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr, Ashbrook,
Thank you for your letters of August lst recently received.

In regard to the two Waterhouse lots which you returned, it
was Jack's intention when he sent them to you that you give them the
"full treatment" and if possible render a formal opinion on both of
them, Therefore I am returning them enclosed and request that you
take whatever photos etc necessary in order to arrive at as definite
opinion as possible - good or bad, Altho we agree that the selling
firm of all such items should pay the necessary fee to have them
expertized before sale, we are quite willing to pay the necessary fee
in order to be sure that the items in our stock are as represented.

If they should prove bad, Jack will probably request a refund of the

fee when returning to Harmer, Even if a refund was not forthcoming, we
would consider the fee well spent since it would prevent us from spending
a much larger sum on items that were "no good". We are holding up
payment on these two lots until we have them expertized, permission for
which we received at the time of purchase from H. R, Harmer, Ltd.

Regarding the used #39 in the Belmont sale, we sent it to
Mr, Usticke of Stanley Bibbons and I am enclosing his reply for
perusael. Please return it at your convenience. We have since sent
the Stamp th the Foundation and will let you know of the outcome,

I have been very closely associated with Jack for several years
and from my own observations I am sure that he would never offer for sale
or guarantee anyitem on which he had any doubts., We felt that the stamp
showed a portion of the Blue Town and Grid of Cincinnati, Ohio., However,
if we are wrong we would greatly appreciate your advising what you saw
that made you feel that the cancel is bad so that we don't make the same
mistake again.

P.S. I am returning enclosed With best wishes,
item #688 of your July 8th

sending, Q JD d
( Eaul P. Christophér

Assistant to JEM



August 14, 1955,

Mr, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, ”4381.

Attention: My, Paul P, Christopher
Dear Mr, Christopher:

Fleace pardon this tardy acknowledgement of yours of the 5th, with
enclosures as stated,

I am making a very thorough examin:tion of the two Waterhcuse lots
but up to this writing I have not concluded my investigation., It may interest
you to know that I am comvinced the cover is fraudulent, i.e,, that the 24¢
stamp was not used originally on t!is envelope, I have made numerous photo-
graphs of the two items and also photographs of related items, I will give you
a definite report later this week on both,.

I return the Usticke letter, ,“,'ﬁ opinion by that gentleman on 19th
UsS, stamps or covers would not be of any interest to me, You inquired why I
thought the cancel on the 90¢ 1860 is bad., The reason is obvious, The blue
ink is modern and was not the kind of ink that was used in 1860,

Thanks for your enclosure of L6¢.

Sincerely yours,



August 1k, 1955, '

To the Public Library,
Pittsbnf«g, Pa,

Gdntlemen:

Wikl you he so kind as to furnish me with the
following information, re - a firm tlat did business in
- Pittsburg during the Civil War, I would like to know
for an important bit of research work in what year the -
name of this firm first appeared in the City Directory of
Pittsburg, The firm name was,

KLEE, KAUFMAR & CO.
CLOTIILRS
Was this firm in business as early as 12607 Was this
firm in business in Marech 18652
I will gladly pey for the time involved in

furnishing me with the above information. I enclose
stamped return envelope,

Thanking you in advance, I an
Very truly yours,



Regarding the 5¢ 1857 block of four off cover in the
Waterhouse Sale, London, of Tuesday, June 28th, 1955,

same being Lot /282,

opinion, the red cancelation on this block is very

estionable and I cannot zuthenticate it as genuine, I
doubt if any faler would place a fraudulent postmark on an
unused bloek of Lhis stamp, hence if a postal marking was
cleaned it was prc ibly pemmarks. I made an enlarged photo-
graph by ultra-violet ray as per print accompanying this
opinion, The photograph failed to show any tracés of pen-
marks,

- STANLEY B. ACHBROCK

AUGUST 16, 1955



Mr, ‘Jack E, Mo sworth,
102 Beu. on St,.,
Boston 16, Macss,

Attention: Mr, Paul P, Christopher
Dear lr, Christopher:

Herewith I am returning the two Waterhouse lots 282 and 351, also my
opinions regarding the two items, Also two color slides, and under separate
cover, an enlarged photo that I made by ultra=violet of the block of the 5¢
1857, I made other test photographs but I doubt if these would be of interest,
I might add several facts which I trust you will treat as confidential,

On the cover the Aachen marking is in blue. This marking was not
applied in blue when the 24¢ 1860 was in use, In the early years of the 1860
it was always applied in reds I did not remove the 24¢ sbamp from the cover,

Fe =« the 5¢ block, Note the circle of the postmark on the large photo-
graphe Is it a circle? Also note the vertical perfs between the stamps, One
wonders if this was two pairs rejoined? If so, it would furnish the reason why
a fake cancelation was applied to the block,

Sineerely yours,

Enclosed:

Color slides

60 - 7)

A0 «10 ) no charge



To
Mr, Jack E, Holesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass,

Opinion on Lot 351

August 16, 1955,

Waterhouse Sale. Jme 28’ 1955 esesescessseae N7050

Opinion on Lot 282 ik o

Waterhouse Sale, June 28, 1955 .o.u'o-oooc.o’l!io_

15400

. -



A.P.S. S.P.A. C.S.A B.P.A. A.S.D.A, C.C.NY,
Jack B. Molestuorth - 102 Beacon Street - Boston 16, Massachusetts
Aug 26, 1955
Dear Mr, Ashbrook,

Thank you for your opinions on the two
Waterhouse lots. I am holding your letters and the
lots for Jack's return. -

Enclosed is our check in the amount oxf $15 &
to cover your fee on these two lots.

Wi best wishes

B

Realis | aul P, Christopher

“ nes .



 August 30, 1955.

Mr, Jack E, Mclesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16‘ Hass,

Attention: Mr, Paul Christopher
Dear Mr, Christopher:

This will acknowledge receipt of your check
for $l5.00.

Again referring to the Waterhouse Lot #351,
This cover bore the cormer card of &
Pittsburg, Pasy; I found that this firm was listed in
the City Directorjes of Pittsburg from 1856 to 1865 in-
clusive, In 1866 the firm name was changed to J.Klee &

Bro. "
Sincerely ycm;;

B!







AUG 14 1955

THRU THE KINDNESS OF THE
OWNER OF THE WITHIN ITEM,
THIS PHOTOGRAPH WAS MADE
BY STANLEY B. ASHSROOK. AT
|5 RESFECTFULLY REQUESTED
THAT NO USE BE MADE OF
THIS PRINT WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF THE OWNER OF

THE ORIGINAL. Stanley B. Ashbrock..

STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
p. 0. Box 31
33 N. Ft. Thomas Awe,,
FORT THOMAS, KY,

Beuq



STANLEY B. ASHEROOK
P. O, BOX 31
33 NORTH FT. THOMAS AVENUE
FORT THOMAS, KY.

August 14, 1955,

To the Pubtic Library,
Pittsburghy Pa.

Gentlemen: Q\Ei>

Will you be so kind as to furnish me with the
following information, re - a firm tlat did business in
Pittsburg during the Civil War, I would like to know
for an important bit of research work in what year the
name of this firm first appeared in the City Directory of
Pittsburg, The firm name was,

KLEE, KAUFMAN & CO.
CLOTHIERS
Was this firm in business as early as 1860? Was this
firm in business in March 1865?

I will gladly pay for the time involved in
furnishing me with the above information, I enclose
stamped return envelope,

Thanking you in advance, I am













MATTHEW. E. HAZELTINE, M.D.
W. SCOTT POLLAND, M.D.
HOWARD HAMMOND JR., M.D.
ARNOLD A. NUTTING, M.D.
AUSTIN W. LEA, M.D.
JOHN H. CARR, M.D.
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MATTHEW. E. HAZELTINE, M.D.
W. SCOTT POLLAND, M.D.
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JOHN H. CARR, M.D.
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THE WESTERN COVER SOCIETY
will hold
A Buffet Dinner Mesting
Sunday, August 7th, at 4:30 PM,

at the

Pony Express Retreat
75 Uargarita Drive
Country Club Heights,
San Rafael, California

This will be an open meeting and wives and guests are welcome,
The cost will be $3.50 per person and will include cocktails. An

appropriate exhibit of Covers will be shown,

As this affair will be catered please fill out the enclosed card
at your earliest convenience as we must definitely know how many
to prepare for. Enclosed is a map showing the location of the Pony

Express Retreat,

Dr, Sheldon H, Goodman

Secretary




PONY EXPRESS RETREAT

»5 Marcarita Drive — Tue GoLr Tract
San RaraeL, CaLiForNiA PuonEe GL. 3-4504

In San Rafael go to Greyhound Bus Depot on Third Street.
Go on out East on Third Street for 1 and 7/1oths miles to
Margarita Drive. Tum left at Margarita Drive sign and go
2 blocks to No. 75.



TELEPHONE
RAYMOND OO22

ROGER G.WEILL-RAYMOND H.WEILL

RAYyMoND H. WEILL Co. 57 e

MEMBERS 4 W%

AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASS'N
AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY
SOCIETY PHILATELIC AMERICANS
COLLECTORS CLUB,NEW YORK
BRITISH PHILATELIC ASS'N, LTD.

407 ROYAL STREET
NEw ORLEANS |16, LA.

August 3, 1955

Stanley B. Ashbrook
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Here are a couple of little covers we thought you would like to

see. We imagine the illuminated one represents one of the earliest ads of a
stamp dealer.

With best wishes,
Yours sincerely,

Raymond H. Weill Co.

By Conines

rgw:lc
enc.
reg & ins
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huge 55 1955

¥r, Roger C, Heill,

1,07 Royal St.,
New Orleans 16, La,

Dear Roger:

Herewith the two covers as per yours of the
3rde. Thenks very much, I note one is addressed to
"Plajsance Italio"” and it conld have been from an early
stamp dealer to 2 stomp colleeting count, I wonder

how many would know why t:is letter required 63¢.

The other cover was over-paid a rate (15¢).
I suppose the writer thought it was 4 ounce so he paid
2 x 15¢, wherecas Wew York rated as a single, The U.S,
share on this letter should have teen 3¢ but we got 18
Incidentally, there is no evidence of year use but it
was &a

)

I suppose Raymond is back home,
Regards and thanks,

Cordially yours,

>
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hagust 55 1955,

' Mr, ¥d. S, McConnell,

Berkeley 4, Calif,

Dear Mr. McConnell:
Ianinreodpeotymoftheht.

Re@rdmgthaeover Mchofvhiahmmdosad. I note the
N,Y. postmarked date is which would be perfectly correct
for a rate of this kind, e is a "3¢ plus 1¢" Carrier rate,
msn,ammmmglmmmmrmcﬂ.y thus the 1¢ by
mtﬁmu.!. P.O.,aniS#lvU. s.wltodmmtim. Here are
some facts:

mmmmmwmm.

_ ndwsarWdterRaldghianat

eolonization in 1885-8‘7. gy 1862 a unicn force under General Burnside
ot it is my understanding that the island

I am a bit hagy on the history of Roanoke Island but I seem to recall
that it played quite an important role in the war between the states,

Moy I thank you for yowr enclosure,
If you would care for me to look at the cover itself I will be glad

Sincerely yours,




STAMPS, ALBUMS & ACCESSORIES MEMBER

U. S. AND WESTERN COVERS AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

COLLECTIONS AND OLD WESTERN COVER SOCIETY
CORRESPONDENCE PURCHASED BUREAU ISSUES ASSOCIATION

APPRAISALS FOR BANKS & ESTATES COLLECTORS CLUB OF NEW YORK

STAMPS FOR COLLECTORS
ED. S. MC CONNELL
2079 ALLSTON WAY
BERKELEY 4, CALIF.

THORNWALL 5 -3021

August 1, 1955

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Edger Jessup and T,.acy Simpson both suggest that
you are the one man best able to unravel the mystery of an
interesting 1863 cover - sketch enclosed.

In essermce the cover carries four copies of the
1¢ blue 1861 stamp #63 cancelled New York Apr 7 1863, and
addressed to Roanoke Island, N. C. No other markings.
Cover has been roughly opened at left end. No contents.

The fourth stamp undoubtly paid the carrier fee
to the New York postoffice. The obvious mystery is "if"
and "how" it was delivered to Roanoke Island, N. C. during
the height of the War between the States.

At first thought we guessed that coastal North
Carolina may have been in control of Union forces. However,
such references as we find thus far indicate that North
Carolina was entirely under control of the Confederacy
from Secession until 1865. The cancellation date 1863 is
reasonably certein from three strikes, and there is no
trace of grill as might be expected in 1868.

Your commente will be most welcome. If you wish
to examine the cover itself, it will be sent to you.
For the good of the cause a dollar b&ll is enclosed.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
3% N. Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky
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RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL—15¢
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If you want a 7¢ shows 31¢ shows to whom,
return receipt, to whom when, and address
check which and when where delivered

delivered
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POD Form 3800
Apr. 1955



. Stick postage stamps to your letter to pay:

15-cent certified mail fee

First-class or airmdil postage

Either return receipt fee (optional)

Special-delivery fee (optional)

. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub
on the address side of the letter, leaving the receipt attached,
and present the letter to a postal employee.

. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the
gummed stub on the address side of the letter, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the letter.

. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number
and your name and address on a return receipt card and at-
tach it to the back of the letter.

- Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry.

X U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1955 16—71547-1




Aug. 8, 1955,

Mr, John D, Pope, III,
818 Olive St., .
St. Louis, Mo,

Dear Mr. Pope:

Herewith the 5¢ Buff cover as per yours of the 5th, Regarding the
cover itself, The mamuscript notation indicates this letter originated at
Havana and apparently it was sent under separate cover to a correspondeng in
New York City - see handstamp in lower left, It was placed in the mail go
"By French Mail" Via the Bremen steamer, "U,S5,Packet,” The rate by French
mail was 21¢ per # ounce, The French marking shows that the letter was dropped
off at Southampton and sent across channel to Calais, Our share of this 21¢
rate was 3¢ U,S, internal plus 6¢ sea to Southempton, The New York postmark
shows a credit to France of 12¢, Out of this, France credited Britain 3¢ for
conveyance to Calais, This left her 9¢; for which 3¢ was for her Internal and
6¢ for conveyance to Spain, This 6¢ did not pay the rate to Spanish destination
as "LR" was collected from the addressee (L Reales), So much for the way the
letter was transmitted,

If the 5¢ Buff was used originally then the letter was overpaid 4¢.
Why? The New York forwarding firm was probably Spanish, and if so, they surely
were well informed as to the correct rates to Spain, I agsume that this firm
put the stamps on the letter rather than the writer in Havana, If so, why should
they put a 5¢ stamp on the letter when only a 1¢ was necessary? Four cents had
some real value in May 1862, Even today people don't waste 4¢ in overpaying post-
age 8f they are informed, Some clever faker could have removed a 1¢ 1861 and sib-
stituted the 5¢ Buff, I am not stating that this was done but rather thaf it might
have, I don't think the red grid on the buff is real convinecing.

There is only a fee of §3.,50 for the abiive, however, if you would like
for me to make ultra-violet photograrhs and to make a careful examination to see
;f I can definitely determine anything I would have to charge you an extra fee of

5400,

Incidentally, examine the tie of the blue "4" on the 5¢ buff. I think
it looks a bit queer,

This will also acknowledge receipt of yours of the 2nd and I will get
together the earlier sets of my Service as time will permit,

With best wishes -

" : a
12

Cordially yours,
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EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

August 9, 1955

Dear Stan,

H. R. Harmer has the Caspary collection., First sale
of U, S. Pogtmasters the middle of November.

Will you please pass on the enclosed cover, FOR YOUR
FEE, I'll charge the man too, This has been questioned, I must
have a letter to send along with it so please write a seperate
letter with your opinion,

Sincere



ool V=

August 11, 1955.

Mr, Ezra D, Cole,
lv&clk, N.Y,

Dear Ezrat

Herewith Lot 86 in the Waterhouse sale, I made a most thorough exe
amination of this cover and I am quite positive thot it is genuine in all respects.
I made enlarged color slides of the 10¢ - and also enlarged color slices of the
various postal markings, I could not detect any evidence of pen removed marks on
the stamp but to be sure I made an enlarged exposure in black and white by ultra-
violet, I have not developed the negative as yet but I do not believe it will show
any pen removed marks, Even if it did it would not indicate that anything was
wrong; because I am convinced that the blue paid that ties stamp to cover is gemu-
ine, If this merking is genuine what difference does it meke if the stamp had any
pen cancels? They could have been there and faded out, if any were ever there,

I enclose a separate opirion,

Bacher advised me after the sale that you were the buyer of this cover
and prefiously im Krug advised me that he had give you a bid of 200 pounds., I
thought, of course, that he got the cover, so I requested him to loan it to me as
I wanted to make a black and white photo to use in my Service., Im advised me that
he did not get it and seemed very much put out about it. I then assumed that you
had purchased it for Gore as I know he likes a cover like this, He replied that he
was not the buyer,

While it is none of my business, I do not understand how Em did not obtain
the cover if he gave you a bid of 200 pounds and it sold @ 105 pounds, It seems to
me that even if you had a higher bid than 200 pounds you should have made your first
bid higher than that figure, Of course, this would have been to the advantage of
Sir Nicholas, but as it stands, Em don't seem to understand what it is all about and
Iknow I don't, I am sure Em is greatly worried over the incident and if I were in
your place, I would lay all the cards face up on the table, inform Em who was the
buyer, what bid he gave you, I know damn well if I was Em I would accept nothing
less, I am sure that you can do this and that you will, in order to retain Em's con-
fidence and friendship,

This is really a beautiful cover, and a very fine stamp, The use was in
1848, hence the stamp is an early print, a fine engraving.

I note that H,R.Harmer will hold the first Caspary sale. Does this mean
that the whole Caspary collection will be scld thru H.l'.He & Co,?

Yours ete.,

PySe==The ultra=violet print of thé 10¢ will be sent later, My fee includes this,



TO WHOM IT MAY UONCERN
Re = lot 86 - Waterhouse Sale - London, June 27, 1955,

10¢ 1847 on cover from Philadelphia, Pa., May 12, 1848
Via England to Paris, France,

In opinion this cover is in all re Se

The Philadelphia postmark shows that the rate paid was 10¢,

This was because the letter was mailed on Friday, May 12, 1848

for the sailing from Boston on Wednesday, May 17, 184E of a

British Cunard Mail steamship,

We had no postal treaty with France or Britain at that time,

hence only the U,S, domestic postage was payable and it had to

be paid, Thus the 10¢ single rate (% oz.) from Philadelphia to Boston,

There is a British postmark om the back. On the face is a mamuscript,
This was French applied and was "15" decimes, or the U,S5, equivalent
of approximately 28%¢. This was the sum due ffom the addressee from
the U,S, frontiez to Paris destinestion,

I made a minute examinstion of the well-known Philadelphia "PAID"
which ties the stamp to cover and am quite positive that it is g genuine,

August 11, 1955,

T
i%%..,-é-*"r
e

At




BTANLEY B. ASHBROOK

P. 0. Box 3] August 14, 1955,
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave,,
FORT THOMAS, Ky.

Mr, Ezra D, Cole,
Nyack, N,Y,

Dear Ezra:

Here is the print by ultra-violet of the 10¢ '47 on Lot 86,

Waterhouse Sale, This photo brought out some dark marks at the lower e
right corner, The blue lines of the "Paid" on the stamp look darker /
than the blue lines on the cover but this could be due to the differ- R R

ence in color of the stamp and white envelope., Or could itkp © S5 /3()/‘

Re - this PATID, Note the strikes on the face of the cover,
In both strikes there is a breek in the top line, This break is re-
peated in the strike on the stamp. This could mean clever work on the ZZ
part of a painter, In this print the "D" of PAID measures about 12 MM
whereas the "P" measures a bit more(?) - 13 MM or more(?), the "A"
about "13," If this is a paint job on the stamp it is extremely clever,
I made such measurements on the stamp when I examined it and I was con-
vinced the "PAID" on the stamp matched up with thé strikes on the ‘cover,

Ez, I have searched my files for some good examples of the
"Paid" but have not been able to locate any that are any good. Perhaps
you have some good examples and have sent them to me for examination.
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EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions - Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

August 15th, 1955

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
P, 0. Box 31,
Fort Thomas, Kentuckye.

Dear Stan:

Of course after I for your letter we talked on the phone and I am
enclosing a batch of Philadelphia covers together with the 10¢ covaﬂ(

I have agein studied this cover, and Lord knows I looked it over
enough as it ise. OFf course I saw the pen mark across Washington's nose
on the stampe What is the reddish mark that I can see with my glass
to the right of Washington's eye? It is in the curl of his hair as
welle This is on the right side-of the stamp as it faces you. Is the
postmark which shows very faintly below the stamp a Boston mark or what?
I cannot make 1t outb.

There also appears to be what may be a tiny tear or crease between
the "o" and "f" of "Office". At the left bottom the stamp appears to
be a trifle stained? (or is this a pen mark?) Look at this with a high
powered glass. There are some scgatches there. There is a vertical
line to the right of the right "X".

The question in my mind is this: Would not this cover have gone
through with the same markings with no stamp on it? This you will cer-
tainly know and can work oute i

As to the Philadelphia "Paid" itself, I have covers from the 1830s
sometime running up through 1850 any way and perhaps longer. Phila~-
delphia was a big city - there must have been more than one of these
"Paid" hand stamps made and used. All thrae of the "Paids" on the cover
may be fakes@A elther ogne of them or two of them.

In any event I am going to hold up everything until we have had an
opportunity to look at this again and try to puzzle it out. I will sort
the affair out with EZm. Even this can wait until we find out more about
it.

I would also suggest your not using it in your service letter
until we work it out and even then I would like to get permission from
the owner - it is not my covers

A1l of the Caspary collection is certainly going to Harmer. The
first sale will be November 15th, the U. S. Postmasters. Goneral issues
sometime after the first of the year.
Sincerely




EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

Aug"ust l?th, 1955 °

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
PG iIBoxi 30
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan?

I wrote you the hurried scrawl from the postoffice
yesterday about the 10¢ 1847 cover.

I am going to have my Secretary, Mrs Lent, mail this
letter to you noontime without signing it myself. I am going
to rush off to New York,

In my opinion the only way that this cover could be genuin e
is if the following circumstances are correct:

The writer of that letter in Philadelphia had a cancelled
104 1847 pen marked stamp and he may at that time have removed
the penmarks or tried to, or else these penmarks were so faint
that possibly he, and no one else, saw them.

In other words what he did was to use a cancelled stamp
knowingly or unknowingly. If he was a crook he was trying to
cheat the Government and if he was not, he just used a stamp
which had already been used before. If the above is true the
cover could be genuine in spite of the fact that the stamp 1is
penmarked and I think this is the only way that it could be
genuine.

If the cover is a fake I think all the "Paids" would be
bad and it might be that the Philadelphia town postmark is bad
Don't forget that other Waterhouse cover with the Philadelphia
, and the alleged "15 cents" may have come from the same source
and could have been made at the sametime by the same faker.

Some faker may have been working on these Philadelphia
covers and in my opinion it is someone who knew something.

Because of all the people involved we have to come up
with some definite solution if it is at all possible and some=-
thing in writing so that I can return it or not to H. R. Harmer
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P- o_ Box 31A
M Themas Ave.,
3"m"vwows, KY.

August 19, 1955.

Nyack, N

Mr. Ezra D, Cc%e,
.

Dear Ezras

Herewith the 10¢ 18L7 cover; Waterhouse Lot 86, I am glad you returned it
to me as I made new photographs, etcs, todays This cover did fool me completely and
I am glad of the opportunity to reverse my former decision,

You are quite right, the pen marks are still visible, I was not careful
encugh when I examined the cover last weekes I did not think there were any pen marks
and I made the ultra-violet photo just as a precautionary measure, I was .sure no
cleaning had been done so you can imagine my surprise when I looked at the negative
after development,

This was unguestionably a stampless cover with the 10¢ postage paid by ecash
or charge, Some faker used a cleaned 10¢ and very cleverly tied it with a wonderful
paint jobs This explains why the ctamp is where it is on the envelope, I am now con®
vinced that the stamp was added (long after) the Philadelphia postmark was applied,
The cover without the stamp would be perfectly regular in every way, just the same as
any other stampless with a rate and a paid denoting the U.S. pobtage, foreigm or
domestic had been paid,

I have never run across a cover, that I can recall, with an 1847 st
had been cleaned and went thru the mail, but of course wé do not look for such th

Herewith as requested, I am sending you three photo prints. The photographshows
a black marking down the lower half of the right side. I don't know what this could
have been but surely it was something on the stamp that was c¢leaned off. The chap who
imitated the framed PAID surely was a real artist, Had the pen marks been entirely re-
moved I feel sure that no one would have gquestioned this cover, Note the strike of
the handstamped PAID under the French due, To the left is a small spot of blue covers(d/os:
The artist even imitated this opf the stamp, I do not think this dot was on the hand-
stamp but the artist evidently thought so, as he put a blue dot on the stamp in imita-
tion,

I will return the batch of stampless covers later as I wish to look these
over, What I would like to see woulddlbe a strike of that framed PAID on a cover with
a broken frame lin at top, Not a cover in your lot had that variety., lMaybe it was
a handstamp used in the foreigh division of the Philadelphia Post Office. That could
be the reason why we would not find it on domestic covers,

Thanks for your check - receipt herewith, If my latest photos show up
anything new I will send you prints,

With regards - Yours ete.,



Jo Whom it may concern

Re = Lot €6 - Waterhouse Sale - LondongJume 27, 1955,
10¢ 1847 on cover from Philadelphia, Pa, May 12, 1848, Vie England %o Paris, France.

s the 10¢ 1847 stamp was not used on this cover., The stamp is a pen-
canceled and cleaned copy. b

%_og;m this was a stampless cover, with 10¢ in postage paid hw' cash or
: ge account

dn my opinion, the blue framed PAID which ties the stamp to cover, is 2 painting - is
not handstruck and is a very clever imitation of the genuine strikes of this marking
on the cover,

At the perdiod which this letter was mailed the U,8, did not have a postal treaty with
either England or France., Thi: letter was mailed from Philadelphia on May
12, 18,9 tom) (10¢ postage was required to be paid) for the sailing of a Cunard
Mail Ship ( from that port on Wednesday, 16848, The 10¢ payment was
merely the domestic rote per 4 oz, from Philadelphia to Boston. There is a PBritish
postmark on back, (red orange) of w, On face is a pen merking, This was
applied in France and was "%j_gg%' or the U.S. equivalent of approximetely 283¢.
This was the sum due from the addressee for the earriasge from the U, S, frontier (at
Boston) to the Paris destination, end was rated in accord with the Anglo~French postal
treaty in effect at that time, Accompanying this opinion is a photegraph of the 10¢
stamp which I made by ultra=viclet light and shows the removed pen marks very plain,

~ STANLEY B, ASHBROOK
AUGUST 18, 1955



To Wh: t c
Re = Lot 86 - Waterhouse Sale = London,June 27, 1955,
10¢ 1847 on cover from Philadelphia, Pa., May 12, 1848, Via England to Paris, France.

opi. the 10¢ 1847 stamp was not used on this cover. The stamp is a pen-
canceled and cleaned copye.

dn ny opinion, this was a stampless cover, with 10¢ in postage paid by cash or
cherge account,

opinion, the blue framed PAID which ties the stamp to cover, is a painting - is
not handstruck and is a very clever imitation of the genuine strikes of this marking
on the cover,

At the period which this letter was mailed the U,S. did not have a postal treaty with
either Pngland or France. This letter was mailed from Philadelphia on May
12, 1849 to (10¢ postage was required to be paid) for the sailing of a Cumard
Mail Ship (British) from that ,port on Wednesday, lMay 17, 1848, < The 10¢ payment was
merely the dmstic rate per g oz, from Philadolphia to Bostons There is a British
postmark on back, (red orange§ + On face is a pen marking, This was
applied in France and was "J,ZM" or the UlS. equivalent of aprroximstely 28%¢.
This was the sum cdue from the eddressee for the earriage from the U, S, frontier (at
Boston) to the Paris destination, and wes rated in accord with the Anglo-French postal
treaty in effect at that time, Accompanying this opinion is a photograph of the 10¢
stamp which I made by ultra=violet light and shows the removed pen marks very plain,

STANLEY B. ASHBROOK

AUGUST 18, 1955
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August 14, 1955,

Mr, Ezra D. Cole,
Nya.lk, NeY,

Dear Ezrat

Here is the print by ultra-violet of the 10¢ ',7 on Lot g6,
Waterhouse Sale, This photo brought out some dark marks at the lower
right corner, The blue lines of the "Paid" o% the stamp look darker
than the blue lines on the cover but this ecould be due to the differ-
ence in color of the stamp and white envelope, Or could it?

Re - this PAID, Note the strikes on the face of the cover,
In both strikes there is a break in the top line. This break is re-
peated in the strike on the stamp, This could mean clever work on the
part of a painter., In this print the "D" of PAID measures about 12 MM
whereas the "P" measures a bit more(?) - 13 MM or more(?), the "A"
about "13." If this is a paint job on the stamp it is extremely clever,
I made such measurements on the stamp when I examined it and I was con-
vinced the "PAID" on the stamp metched up with the strikes on the cover,

Ezy; I have searched my files for some good exampleg of the
"Paid" but have not been able to locate any that are any good., Perhaps
you have some good examples and have sent them to me for examination,

Yours ebe.,




August 14, 1955,

Mr, Ezra D, Cole,
M’ N.Y.

Dear Ezrat

Here is the print Ly ultre-violet of the 10¢ '47 on Lot 86,
Waterhouse Sale, This photo brought out some dark marks at the lower
right corner, The blue lines of the "Pald" W look darker
than the blue lines on the cover but this ¢ be due to the differ-
ence in color of the stamp and white envelope. Or could it?

Re - this PAID, Note the strikes on the face of the cover,
In both strikes there is a bregk in the top line, This break is re-
peated in the strike on the stamp. This could mean clever work on the
part of a painter, In this print the "D" of PAID measures about 12 MM
whereas the "P" measures a bit more(?) - 13 MM or more(?), the "A"
about "13.," If this is a paint job on the stamp it is extremely clever,
I made such measurements on the stamp when I examined it and I wes con-
vinced the "PAID" on the stamp matched up with the strikes on the cover,

Ezy I have searched my files for some good examples of the
"Paid" but have not been able to locate any that are any good, Perhaps
you have some good examples and have sent them to me for examination,

Yours ete.,
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SENT TO POSTI;M_\rIEK
. OR DATE,
EZRA D. COLE

STREET AND NO. N Y A c K'

CITY AND STATE

If you want a 7¢ shows 31¢ shows to whom,

return receipt, to whom when, and address

check which and when where delivered

delivered

POD Form 3800
Apr. 1955




Stick postage stamps to your letter to pay:

15-cent certified mail fee

First-class or airmail postage

Either return receipt fee (optional)

Special-delivery fee (optional)
If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub
on the address side of the letter, leaving the receipt attached,
and present the letter to a postal employee.

. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the

gummed stub on the address side of the letter, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the letter.

. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number
and your name and address on a return receipt card and at-

tach it to the back of the letter.

. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry.

* U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 19355 16—71547-1




CERTIFIED WAL

st 24 1955,

Mr, Tzra D, Cole,
liyack, N.Y,

Dear Lzras

Herewith the lot of stampless covers, Mot one in the lot shows
a break in one of the top frame lines of the PAID, I bel:lave we
can account for this (as I wrote you), that the strikes on came
from a stamper that was used on the "Foreign Degk" 2t the T o Pals
If we can locate a stompless cover from going toEnglmd
France, Belgium, Germany or Holland in or 1849, I velleve it
would show a "PAID" merking with a break in the top line,

: lote what I stated above,, viz. lﬁfbm‘" - because a cover
that had a 5¢ or a 10¢ 18,7 Phi phia d h PAID =
o reason why a letter £ o with stampe this PAID, I
don't know why t!:ls point did nort. ,mpa-an me when I first examined the
cover, In other wordsy; I do not believe the Fhila, office used the
framed "PAID" on mail prepaid by 1847 stanmps. -

, Do you know why Harmer got all the Caspary collection? Is George
Sloane solely respcnsible? Or was it mot of 'is choosing? The way
Walter handled the Green was faiy to all dealers. If Sloane had the
decision and gavc it all to Harmer the dealers should love the little
'BQOCB.

Regards.

IO\II’B ete, s




JEREMIAH A. FARRINGTON, JR.
NEW HOPE, PENNSYLVANIA

TELEPHONE, NEWTOWN 3775

JuLy 20, 1955,

DEAR MRe ASHBROOK:
THE FOLLOWING MAY BE OF SOME INTEREST TO
YOU FOR YOUR NOTESS
| 'VE LOCATED THE FOLLOWING 1857 10C, PLATE 2 ITEMS:
POSITION 11L2, THREE PEARLS ON CERY RAGHT

A copy NOT 11L2 AnND PERHAPS NOT I5R
WITH THREE PEARLS AT RIGHT.

AN OFF COVER COPY USED IN NEw ORLEARS
ON JUNE 2, 1859

ONE CENT '51 PLATE THREE (APPARENTLY), A BOTTOM SHEET MARGIN
PAIRe
|F SEEING ANY OF THE ABOVE WOULD BE HELPFULL 1'D
BE GLAD TO LOAN THEM TO YOU FOR A SHORT PERIODe | REALIZE,
OF COURSE, THAT SINCE YOUR FINE BOOKS WERE PUBL 1SHED YOU MAY
HAVE COMPLETED THE RECONSTRUCTION OF BOTH PLATES MENTIONED

ABOVE!

S INCERELY,




-

Aug, 2, 1955.

Mr, Jo As Farrington,
New Hope, Pa,

Dear Mr, Farrington:

@1 my return from vacation I found your kind letter of the 20th.
This accounts for this tardy acknowledgement,

It was most kind of you to write me about the items mentioned and
I wvant you to know thot I appreciate your thoughtfulness.

At the present time I am not doing any work on the reconstruction
of the 10¢ 1857 Plate No, 24 In fact, it has been about 18 years gince I
was at all active on that reconstruction, I am not as young as I was then
and the chancew are that I will never again resume the work,

Re - your off cover copy used from New Orleans on June 2, 1859,
I believe in ny book I listed the earliest use I had ever seen of the 10¢ Type V
as "May 27, 16859," In all the passing years I have never located an earlier use,
My second on the list was a single off cova used from New Orleans on June 1, .
1859, This was in my collection, Where it now I have no idea, How odd bEBE
you should have an off cover single from N,O, a day later, I will list it in my
records

Re = your One Cent 1851 = bottom row pair - sheet morgin - from Plate
3¢ I would indéed like to see this and if you will forward it I will return it
without any deddy (naturally ~ all at my expense).

While I have continued my work, from time to time, on the One Cent
Plate 3 and have made considerable progress, I have never completed the work and
this in spite of the fact I have had assistance from three very capable and en=
thusiastic students of the One Cent. We make very little headway because of the
scarcity of material,

Incidentally, I have for sale for an Estate, a cover with a 1¢ 1851 -
TRIE - price $1,500,00, Would you be interested?

Herewith I am enclosing part of my current "Service Issue,” PBérhaps the
write-up on Plates 5 and 6 may be of interest to you. '

Again many thanks,
Sincerely yours,
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1. Stick postage stamps to your letter to pay:

15-cent certified mail fee

First-class or airmail postage

Either return receipt fee (optional)
Special-delivery fee (optional)

2. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub
on the address side of the letter, leaving the receipt attached,
and present the letter to a postal employee.

3. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the
gummed stub on the address side of the letter, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the letter.

4. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number
and your name and address on a return receipt card and at-
tach it to the back of the letter.

5. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry.

X U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1055 16—71547-1



August 16, 1955,

. Mr, J, A, Farrington, Jr.,
‘ New Hope, Pa.

| Doar Mr, Farrington:

: Imautod‘tmrorlrwdqsandonwrctm
. yesterday I found yours of the 5th.

Herewith I am returning with many thanks your bottom

row pair. I regret to infomthat this is not from Plate

3 but is a typical Plate 1E and impression, Ibclim
that you will find that the plate positions are

I believ¥e it would be impossible to find a Plate 3 pair this
color of blue, Any unused stamp from Plate 1E is a rarity, by
which I mean, stamps which have not had a cancelation removed,
Whenever I run across an umused 1¢ 1851 from Plate One Farly I
assume that it is « Some cleaning chemicals that are used
‘have a tendency to alter the color to some extents Your peir dees
not appear to have been cleaned but nevertheless, it might be
well to have it examined because if it is actually "unused" you
have an exceptionally nice item,

Re = the measurements of asgiveninw
book, At the moment I cannot locate my ori notes that I used
almost 20 years ago, so I cannot answer in a satisfactory ranner,
your query. My guecs is that the measurements were made from
copies that we were sure were correct at that time,

Thanks for advice on the early Fl, 7 stamp of _
I have made a record of it, The earliest known from this te at
present are:

Dee, 1, 1857

Dec. 31 1e57) |
Deo. * 4 > 1857) two different

Jan, 1858 «(yours)
Jan, 16, 1858

Sincerely yours,

-



JEREMIAH A. FARRINGTON, JR.
NEW HOPE, PENNSYLVANIA

TELEPHONE, NEWTOWN 3775

AugusT 23RDy; [955.
DEAR MRe ASHBROOK:?

MANY THANKS FOR THE SAFE RETURN OF THE
PLATE ONE EARLY PAIRe |'M DOUBLY EMBARRASSED, THOUGHe |
HAD THOGHT EE TO BE A VERY SMALL HELP TO YOU BY SENDING DOWN
A PLATE THREE PAIR==AND | WASN'Te AND FURTHUR DURING THEPRST
FEW YEARS |'VE PLATED AT LEAST A DOZEN COPIES OF 97L1 L BY HE
SHIFT AND THE BIG DOT AT UPPER LEFT CORNER, AND | SHOULD
MOST CERTAINLY HAVE RECOGNIZED THIS POSITION IN THE EARLY
STATE BY THIS DOTe | FEEL RATHER STUPIDI

{1'D FEEL RATHER BETTER IF YOU WOULD LET ME
KNOW WHAT YOUR USUAL CHARGE IS FOR CHECKING AN ITEM LIKE
TH1S, FOR | WOULD LIKE TO COMPENSATE AFOR THE TIME YOU SPENT.
WiILL YOU PLEASE BE KIND ENOUGH TO LET MEKNOWe

ANOTHER THING-=|'VE NEVER OWNED A PLATE
THREE STAMP IN THE 'TYPICAL' COLORe ALL OF MY ONE EARLY
STAMPS ARE IN THE CLEAR LIGHT BLUE SHADE, SO | CAN FORGIVE
MYSELF FOR MISSING THE COLOR, PARTICULARLY AS | BOUGHT THIS
PAIR IN THE WATERHOUSE SALE AND IT WAS DESCRIBED AS & PLATE
THREE ITEMe DO YOU PERCHANCE WAVE A PLATE THREE ITEM IN THE
TYPICAL COLOR WHICH YOU COULD SELL ME? CONDITION NOT
IMPORTANT, 6R PUTTING IT DIFFERENTLY, | WOULD LIKE TO BUY EITHER
A TOP NOTCH ONE WHICH COULD BE INCLUDED IN MY COLLECTION, OR
ELSE A 'DOG' TO USE ONLY AS A COLOR SAMPLE IN MY LOT OF REFERENCE
MATERIALs. IF YOU CAN HELBy; |'D BE VERY APPRECIATIVEe

1'D ALSO APPRECIATE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR
'SERVICE' PUBLICATIONe CAN IT BE @BTAINED BY SUBSCRIPTION?

MOST SINCERELY, — Al ha

7
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RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL—15¢
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POSTMARK
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Stick postage stamps to your letter to pay:

15-cent certified mail fee

First-class or airmail postage

Either return receipt fee (optional)

Special-delivery fee (optional)
. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub
on the address side of the letter, leaving the receipt attached,
and present the letter to a postal employee.
If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the
gummed stub on the address side of the letter, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the letter.
. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number
‘and your name and address on a return receipt card and at-
tach it to the back of the letter.
. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry.
ﬁ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1955 16—71547-1



Aug\mt 20toh, 19550

Mr, Harold G. Duckworth,
368 Longhill St.,
Springfield 8, Mass,

Dear lMr, [Duckwortis

Herewith the "24¢ 1869" cover as per yours O£
16th, In my opinion, this cover is fraudulemt, that is, the 24¢
stamp was not used on this cover originally, I heve know this
fake for many yearss In fact, as far back as April 1942 I ex~
amined it for a prominent dealer and explained why it was bad in
my opinions I have a photograph that I made at that tize, I do
not suppose you would care to have the details but I can fufnish
same if you desire.

The bown was Blue Island, Il1l, If the use was Mari 31,
1869, that would be \%z yery carly for a 24¢ 1869, The s e

rate to England was 12¢ at that time, so why 24¢2 If the use was
Mar, 31, 1870, the single rate at that time was 6¢, so I doubt if
this could have been a 4 x 64,

liy fee for the above is $3,50,
I note by the papers that your section of the country

has suffered greatly from heavy rain in the past few days, /e could
use a lot cut this way - no rain in several weeks.

Re -~ the item you mentionmed, Dealers hate (and I mean
hate) to have items returned, They are that way, so John Fox is no
exceptions That is why I am not overly popular with the fraternity,

With regards -

Cordially yours,

(37=9
628 )













RITTenHouss 6-7878

PHILIP H. WARD. JR.
ARCHITECTS BUILDING
17TH AND SANSOM STREETS
PHILADELPHIA 3

August 26, 1955

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. 0. Box 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

In reply to your of the 23rd, I would advise that the 5¢ orange
browvn 1847 from the Picher collection came from the collection put
together by Henry C. Gibson. He had possibly the finest lot ever
gotten together. This 5¢ orange was purchased by Gibson from Perry
out of the Ackerman collection. It was certainly a true orange. It
was sold by Picher as such and I certainly agree with him.

You were speaking of the lot of the 1847 issue being pen-
cancelled and cleaned. I have seen a lot of them but I am frank
in telling you that I have seen many that you have turned down as
pen-cancelled and cleaned and I certainly did not agree with you.
I especially recall a 10¢ 1847 which came from one of the big
collections, which you felt was pen-cancelled. I just did not
agree with you. We zll make mistakes at some time and the best
evidence of this is the 30¢ 1869 cover from Gibson's sale, which
you sold me and which you later condemned. You will recall I had
the original purchaser return it on your account and later on you
wrote me that you considered it good but then velued it at a much
higher figure.

Duckworth has just returned a 24¢ 1869 cover to me, without
comment. He said he was going to send it tc you and I was sarprieed
to see that you must have turned it down. Would you mind telling me
why? 24¢ was the proper rate to England, as I recall, and the stamp
seemed to be nicely tied to a mourning cover. If a man wanted to make
such an item, from my point of view, he certainly would have done a
better job with a better envelope and a clearer marking.

Picher is still alive, but unfortunately has given up his stamps.
FEe has turned over to me those that he had retained to the last,
namely his 1869 blocks and singles. I have sold quite a few, but
still have some nice things left, including proofs. If you have




Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook August 26, 1955
[N > o

anyone especially interested, I will let you know in details some of the
pieces I have. They are marked high, for when he went into the auction
market and bought these, he paid good figures for them at a time when
these 1869 pieces were bringing highiprices thé&n today. He has turned
them over to me to sell for him at cost and I have simply added a 10%
profit.

Don Steele has a pretty elaborate laboratory, including glasses
for which he has paid as high as four and five hundred dollars.

When we can go through these and find no traces of a pen-mark, I
feel pretty confident of my position.

On the 5¢ red brown 1857, which Hollowbush had on the cover with a
strip of 3 of the 10¢, you will recall that you believed the 5¢ stamp
had been pen-cancelled and cleaned and then added to the cover and
cancelled. Hollowbush had this checked with several people in New York
and I know we put it through Steele's laboratory here and could find no
traces whatsocever.

I have a new man in Philadelphia that wants attractive early
Philadelphia pieces. I do not imagine you have in stock anything in
this line at present, otherwise you would have possibly sent it on.

With best regards, I am,

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.
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SENT TO

Mr Perry 2opperstein
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cIT AND STATE

lol East Vit e (JAS

If you want a 7¢ shows 31¢ shows to whom,

return receipt, to whom when, and address

check which and when where delivered
delivered

POD Form 3800
Apr. 1955




o
.

Stick postage stamps to your letter to pay:
15-cent certified mail fee
First-class or airmail postage
Either return receipt fee (optional)
Special-delivery fee (optional)

. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub

on the address side of the letter, leaving the receipt attached,
and present the letter to a postal employee.

If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the
gummed stub on the address side of the letter, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the letter.

. If you want, a return receipt, write the certified-mail number
-and your name and address on a return receipt card and at-

tach it to the back of the letter.

. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry.

* U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1955 16—71547-1




August 20, 1955,

Mr. Perry Sappea'stei:ik_
% The Crown Shop,
Castonia, N,C,

Dear Mr, Sapperstein:

Herewith your cover with the 3¢ 1867 grill, post~-
marked "POSTAL CARS " :

I suppose the reason that you were unsble to find
any mention of this merking in philatelic publications is be-
cause I know of no published list of R,R, markings as late as the
Sixties,

I will be glad to give you what data that I have on
this marking for a fee of £2,00 btut I doubt if 1t would be
worth that as the cover, in my opinion, is not worth much more
than that,

There is no question but what the cover is genuine,
Thie was merely 2 route agent's marking, a letter mailed direct
with the route agent,

If you wish, you can refund te me the return postaege.

Very truly yours,
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Sept. l, 1955,

Mr, Perry Sapperstein,
% The Crown Shop,
101 East Main A‘ve.,
Gastonia, NeCo

Dear Mr, Sapperstein:

Thanks very much for yours of the 30th with check for $2,21.
I am enclosing herewith a report on your 3¢ 1867 cover,

Regarding my reference copies of the 3¢ 1861, pink, Pigone, etc.,
I regret that I never permit these to leave my possession., It is not be-
cause I fear that someone would not return them but because I might nve
occasion to have to refer to them at a time they would not be in my
possession, Furthery I cannot afford to run the risk of loss in the mail or
any possible damage by handling, It is not often that I am forced to refuse
a request such as yours, I might also add that I charge fees for passing on
copies of the 3¢ and naturally in examining a submitted copy I do so by
direct comparison with my reference copies,

For your information there are several other shades of the 3¢ 1861
which in my humble opinion, are even more rare than the Pigeon, I refer to
shades that I classify as the "Indian Red" and the "Dark Brownish Carmine Lake,"

I have done an immense amount of work on color photography, that is,
the recording on cclor transparencies of the rare shades of our 19th Century
stamps, Some colors can be recorded very true to the original, others are not
so good, In the latter class is the P and its related tints, I charge
$1.50 each for such reference slides, Perhaps I could send you, for a look, °
slides that I made of the 3¢ Brownish Carmine, etc., if you cared to see them,

Incidenbally, I am breaking up a fine collection of 3¢ 1861 covers =
principally covers with cancelations, Would you be interested in seeing a
selection?

Sincerely yours,



Sept. l’ 1955.

Mr, Perry Sapperstein,
% The Crown Shop,
101 East Main Ave.,
Gastonia, N.C.

Dear Mr, Sapperstein:

Regarding your cover with the U.S, 3¢ 1867
grill and marking, "POTOMAC POSTAL CARS,"™ There is
no question but what this cover is gemuine, This was
a marking applied by the Route Agent traveling Route
#4402 between Geme Point to Richmond; Va, - on the
"Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac B,", Distance 752
miles with 1 trips per week, This letter was mailed
direct with the Route Agent,

Sincerely yours,

(37=10)



~

RITTENHOUSE 6-7575

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.
ARCHITECTS BUILDING
17TH AND SANSOM STREETS
PHILADELPHIA 3

August 18, 1955

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. Q: Bex 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

I am writing Forster today per attached copy. He saw my
article on early Western mails, particularly mails in Nevada,
and sent me two covers for inspection. There is a 24¢ National
used on a 3¢ amber Reay envelope. The cover is cancelled in
blue "Pioche, Nev." It is addressed to France and the cover
contains a London and French postmark on the face with French
postmarks on the back. In addition, there is a red "PD" in an
oval and a New York Paid 12 in red. It is an 1872 cover.
Offhand I would ask myself the question which I ask in
Forster's letter, and that is why was the 24¢ added in New
York? He has typewritten on a little piece of paper with
the cover the following: "24¢ bank note on cover for France.
This cover is genuine. However, it is a 2¢ underpay -- the
rate was 26¢. Very few can explain this rate. Stanley B.
Ashbrook". The name is in manuscript, but it is not your
signature. Can you remember as to whether you passed upon
this cover, for I would not want to mention it in my column
if I did not know it was good(\

Sincere \\?burs,
/F
450 P 9 g

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.



August 12, 1955

My, B, D. Forster
326 West End Avenue
Ridgewood, N.d.

Dear Mr. Forsters

I appreciate your letter of the 3rd to losure
shich is indeed most interesting. The 2J -

outstanding and I cannot exactly undergtyx :
covered. 1 note you have a remark s:.a.sedly AL g
Ashbrook, but which, by the way, 12 gnhture, stating
that the cover is good. The lettd n Nevada and 1
cannot understand how a 24¢ stam,. od
reached Bew York. It is logical to
on the cover in Nevada it \

‘his,

nd you know that it
pe besY posted man on early

vy most attractive, and the
if not on the entire cover,

e\ latter cover in my column, but would like
s|bank note cover befere writing it up. The
b returned heresith.

Sincerely yours,

PHILIP H. WARD, JR.

enc.



August 22, 1955,

Hr. Philip H. Ward, Jro,
Architects Bldg.,
17th & Sansom Sts.,
Philadelphia 3, Pao

Dear Phil:

Re = the cover from "PIOCHE NEV TER," I remember it and I pro=-
bably have a photo in my files somewhere - a 24¢ National on a 3¢ Reay en-
velopes It is quite obvious that I was misquoted as is often the case. If
£8¢ was paid and the rate was 26¢, how could there be a 2¢ underpay? The
fact is I surely stated it was a 1¢ overpay, I probably okayed the cover

I do not w to be quoted., I probably did state that very few could
explain the rate which is a fact. The 24¢ stamp was not put on at New York
but at origin, I doubt if any of the fakers lave any knowledge of a 26¢ rate
to France in 1872 and this coupled with the fact that the New York postmark
has a "12" would indicate the cover is genuine, I wonder how many collectors
have a Bank Note cover showing a 26¢ rate? I found a memo that Ezra Cole
sent me a bunch of covers from the Forster collection last December and this
PIOCHE was among them and that I made a photograph. I could probably locate
it if you would like to sce it.

Confidential., The latest report on the race « Mailpass 149 -
Hubbell 102, so I guess the old screwball is oute I have an idea he can blame
mes I doubt if MacBride will cut much of a figure in the next two years,
There is one point I never mentioned but it is a fact. Mac used the C,S,A,
to benefit Mac, He solicited items to be sent to him to « Then he
tried to buy them for resale, This is something that I neverddo, unless the
owner expresses a desire to sell, . ‘

I would like to know what you thought of the letter I wrote Earl
Weatherly., ,

Regards °
Sincerely yours,




August 23, 1955,

I‘h‘. Philip H. h'al‘d, Jr.,
Architects Bldg,,
17th & Sansom Sts.,
Philadelphia 3, Pa,

Dear Phil:

In the Picher Sale of Oet, 23, A9k6,; Lot 55, was dgscribed and
sold as an unused 5¢ 1847 Orange -ogge This was Ix-G§bbons and
you wrote me at one time that this Copy was the finest unused
Orange that you had ever seen, [For your information, t'is stamp is
a pen~cleaned copy, and of course the sum is not original, There
is a possible chance that the color is not original but from the ex=
amination that I made within the past year it is my opinion that the
stamp is an orange but that the color was damaged to some extent by
the cleaning, If you wish you can convey this information to Mr.
Gibsons I believe that you wrote me at one time that the stamp had
been in the Gibson collection for many years and that you sold it to
him,

Incidentally Fifield is aware of the above but whethery Norcross

knows about it o not know, However, as the stamp is nofgflonger his

property I doubf§i if he would be interested, ' <
Whatever ‘ecame of Picher, is he still alive?

It is strange that this stamp would have fooled you and this makes
me wonder how many more unused 18,7's and other "o.ge" l%h‘;ave fooled

ym. b 3
With regards -

Cordially yours,



ESTABLISHED 1928
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TRADE MARK REG.

SUITE 1020 COMMERCGE BLDG. 922 WALNUT ST.

) KANSAS CITY 6, MISSOURI
Avugust 5,1955

Mr. Stanley Ashbrook

Box 31

33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook,

Now that I have time again to give to my collection, I have
been rereading articles of interest from my philatelic library
which includes the set of Stamp Specialist printed in the late
thirties. I've especially enjoyed your articles on United States,
Confederates and Supplementary Mail.

In your article on the 5¢ 1847, you quote Dr. Chase on dates
when certain colors were used. ©Scott'!s does not mention an orange
but lists a 1@ red orange. Is this the same color Lr. Chase lists
as the rare orange used late in 1850?

I have a 5¢ cover with Dr. Chase's notation on the back "Fair
example of the rare orange." This cover is cancelled New York,
Mary 5,1851, a late use, and is from a plate that is very worn.

Do you know whether or not there are any copies known of the orange
that are early impressions i.e. from the No. 2 plate? I wonder if
the No. 2 plate was put in use when the orange shade of ink was in
use in late 1850. If orange copies are known both witn a worn and
also with a clear early impression it might be that during the
short time that the orange was being used is when the No. 2 plate
was first put to press.

On July 29th, I sent out 725 postal cards to members of the
A. S. D. A. and T intended to send you a copy but I ran out so I
had the questions mimeographed on a few letter heads to complete
the list and I enclose one for you. I'm surprised to learn how
few present day dealers have never seen a 1847 cover. The low
estimate on total number so far is 500 and the high 25,000. The
low on off cover is L% times as many of f cover as on and the high
500 times as many.

I hope to write an article on this subject for Stamp Magazine
if Mr. Lindquist is interested. I will not quote anyone and hope
you will return the enclosure with your guesses. 1 enclose one
with mine.

I'm very interested in receiving any covers you have that
you feel might interest me.

Sincerely, %A— /A— %Z/K

P.S. I know you are not a member of the A.S.D.A. but are the
authority on 1847's so your opinion will be most helpful.

For your records I own the block of four of 5¢ with "D®
Transfer (The Gerber block.)I'll be out of the city Aug. 10-18.




- -

Mr, C, C, Har’t,
1020 Commerce Bldg., :
Kansas City 6, Mo,

Deayr My, Hart:

I note that you will be away from the 1O0th to 18th, so this letter will
not reach you until after your returns I would like to zive you an estimate as
you requested butI would only be guessing and I de not like to put my signature to
any guess-worke. On many of your queries I simply have no idea of what would be
even approximate, I note a number of queries in your letter, and I will try as time

. .permits to answer themy I doubt if I could take time cut at present to answer all

in a single lettcy,

First, Chase published a very fine article on the 1847 Issue in the
Philatelic Gazette in 1915-1916, In that article he listed the 5¢ colors by years,
If you do not have that series of articles (and you should have) I believe you will
find that Brookman copied the list in his book on the FORTY-SEVENS,

Orange - In early editions of the £,U,S5, an grange was listed, as per Chase,
Now the S.U,S. calls this a "Red Orange,” Your orange cover. I suggest that you send
this cover to me so that I can determine the color of the stamp. I note your cover
ie from New York on May 5, 1851, This date would be about right for the color but the
impression should be worne.

Plates. Ve now are quite sure there was only one platé and that it had two
panes of 100, ecould write several pagges on this subject but lack of time forbids,

e for "STAMPS" - De careful, and don't publish any article until you
are much better posted than you appear to be at present, This is meant to be con-
structive,

Within the year two of the largest collections of the Fm”vo% changed
hande privately, viz: the famous Sweet Collection and the famous lorcross collections
A very wealthy man acquired both, A large sum of money was involved, ﬁease treat
this in confidence,

Several years ago I published a series of articles in "Stamps" on the
"Forty Sevens." This series contains data that you should have.

With best wiches =

COI‘diaJ.ly yO\irS’



ESTABLISHED 1928

SUITE 1020 COMMERCE BLDG. 922 WALNUT ST.
KANSAS CITY 6, MISSOURI

August 17,1955

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
Box 31

33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook,

Thanks for taking time to answer my letter and your offer to give
your opinion on my 1847 "orangé" cover. I've since heard some experts
say that the only real orange was the one mint copy in the Ackerman
collection. I wonder why Scott's changed the color from "orange" to
"red orange." The stamp en my cover is obviously from a very worn
plate about as worn as any I've ever seen.

I do have Brookman's book en the 1847s which quotes Mr. Chase
and also all of your articles from "Stamps" since 1933 but I do not
have nor have I been able to locate Mr. Chase's article in the
Philatelic Gazette. I hope to acquire it someday.

I've heard from several sources that the Sweet and Norcross
collections were acquired by a wealthy man who paid $150,000 for
the latter. It used to be that a collector had a chance of acquiring
a few nice items when preminent collections were sold but lately it
appears that one must be prepared to buy entire collections in order
to acquire items that one has waited years for a chance to get.

I appreciate the friendly advice about going slow on any articles
about the nurber of 1847 covers. I expected your answer to my guess-
ing game to be what it was although I hoped it would be different. I
understand your reason and respect you for it.

Whenever I mention the subject of 'L7 covers to interested
collectors or dealers, I find a great deal of curiosity and interest
as well as considerable difference of opinion. As well as being of
passing interest to many collectors, I feel that some constructive
good might come from it. Ceovers postmarked from certain states are
very scarce. Scott lists covers from Panama but not from Arkansas,
Minnesota Territory or Califernia and these are rarer and from Iowa
almost equally so. I also expect to find that thepe are so few 1847
covers that it might be financially practical for each one to be
microfilmed, numbered and recorded.



With prices for early covers increasing so rapidly the temptation for
forging is great.

Personally, my first wish is that this enterprise were in more
capable hands such as yours, second I wish it were in your hands with
my help, third that it were in my hands with your help and as a last
resort only that I do it alone. I have a letter from lMr.Lindquist
saying he will be interested in publishing the article (no pay of
course) and has offered to run an advance article asking for information
from collectors and students.

Tknow you have your own research fields and your time is more
than full, but is there any possibility that you will carry on with
this survey? I know you can do it without any assistance, but I will
help, if I am not more trouble than help.

ﬂJEMe First National Bank in Colorade Springs, I have an exhibit
of Presidential franks associated with the respective president on
the Presidential series of stamps and with Mr. Michaels a display of
early Western covers. From reports, the display is attracting
public interest.

My best regards--
%/Z



August 23, 1955,

Mr, C, Gy Hm;
Suite 1020,
922 almut St.,
Kansas City, Mo,

Dear Mr, Hart:

This will acknowledge yours of Auge 19th encleosing your 5¢ 1847 cover.
The stamp is an orange and I have known this cover for many years, I have the
original Chase records made prior to 1914 and I find that Chase made a record
at_that time of tlis cover but he failed to state who owmed it at the time that
he made the records I want to make a photo of the cover and stamp-and I will
return the cover to you in the next couple cf dayss

Herewith I am enclosing a2 memo that I cent to the subscribers to my

"Special Service," Incidentally, issues such as this are generally mailed the
first of each month with fine photographs of the items discussed, The sub-
scription price is 100,00 per year, The enclosed memo relates to my issue of
April 1 and under separate cover I am sending you a sample copy of that issue,

ease note that I referred to two copies as the "Slater copy” (used) and the
unused copy as the "Gibson" or "Picher copy." The latter was in the Henry C,
Gibson collection for many years, was sold to Phil Ward who put it into the "Picher
collection,” Ward sold the Picher collection at auction in 1946 and the "mint"
copy was purchased by 'ifield for A.D.Norcross, It might be of interest to you to
know that last spring I made an examination of this "mint" copy and I was not sur-

prised to find that it is a pen-cleaned copy with fake Prices at which this
stamp sold in the past were rather high for a pen-canc stamp even though it was -
originally a réal orange, I think that the cleaning did fade the original cdly

to some extent, If you would like the three color slides mentioned in the enclosed
memo I can supply them @ J1,50 each, I will make a color slide of your stamp and
you can then compare the colors of the three,

Re - your query as to why the S5,U.S, changed the color from "%" to
"Red Orange." I really do not know but I suppose it was done so as to ude
stamps that are what are called "gommercial copies."” I believe the change was
 sensible as very few collectors can own an "orange" but more can own a "red orange."

Re - the Chase article in the old "Philatelic Cazette," This article
ran for almost a year, (monthly) so in order to acquire a copy you would have to
acquire back nmumbers of the magazine, I imagine this would be rather hard,

My advice to go slow on an article on the Forty-Sevens was because ruch
that is new in the study of the stamps and plates has never been published, hence
an article repeating certain data of articles of past years is very apt to be way
out of date, I will cite an example, In your letter you mentioned that your
"orange" stamp was a te copy., It took me a long time to realize that such
copies are not a "worn te" variety, so you can appreciate that if you mentioned
in an article a 5¢ 'L7 "Plate 2" or a "worn plate copy" you would be writing about
something that never existed,



#24 Mre C, C, Hart = August 23, 1955,

You mentioned covers from California, I know of one from San Francisco
with a strip of four of the 10¢, but I do not recall any cover with the 5¢, that
isy; used while the 1947's were current,

At the present time I am handling the rather large 19th Century collec-
tion of covers formed by the late Harold Stark of Amn Arbor, Mich,, and this is
oceupying all my time, I sincerely regret that it would be impessible for me to
take on any additlional duties such as assisting you in the article you are prepar-
ing, As it is I have been working almost every nightthis hot sumer, If I took
on any more work I would heve to be at it around the clock,

I note you have on display at Colorado Springs a collection of Presidential
franks.

With kindest regards -

Cordially yours,




———

A\lg. a;’ 1955.

Mr. C. C, Hart,
Suite 1020,
922 'v‘"alm.lt Sto’
Kangas City 6, lo.

Dear Mr, Hart:

Herewith I am returning your 5¢ 18,7
"Orange" on cover as per my letter of yesterday
the 23rds Thanks very umuch for your kindness
in loanin: this to me., I suppose you bought
this cover from Mr. Michaels but have you any
idea where he obtained it?

With kindest regards -

Sincerely yours,




August 24, 1955.

My, James M, Hardman,
23l Eleventh Ave,,
South Charleston, W,Va,

Dear Mr, Hardmans

I read with much interest yours of the 17th, Thanks very much for
your kindness, I note that you sent a copy to M, Woods and I am sure that
he will be much interested,

I must confess that I am not much of a student on U.S. pobtmanks 3
that were used on domestic mail from the middle sixties thru the seventies and
later, so I was pleased to learn that the type of postmark used on your 3¢
green was a type that was used even earlier than 1870, I am returning here=-
with your 3¢ 1861,

The mention of the finds that you have made are really remarkable,
I can hardly imagine a used block of 100 of the 3¢ Green /207 = a full pane,
I think it would be nice if you mentioned this in some notes for "St i
I think an umused block of 50 of the 2¢ 1869 is quite a nice item to fﬁd.
I never knew that such items as you mentioned were in existence - stampless
(wrappers) with such high rates. I would indeed be glad to see all that you
mentioned as I would like to include a record of them for my files. If you
will be kind enoush to forward by registered mail at my expense I will be care-
ful in the handling and will return promptly, and with many thanks, :

Yes; I agree that we can expect many surprises in philately and no
doubt that is one of the many features that make the avocation of continued in-
terest. I suppose few weeks go by without bringing me something new - some
additional bit of interesting data or some problem solved,

I note that you are a member of the U, S. Cancellation Club so no
doubt you knew or knew of the late Harold W. Stark of Ann Arbor, Mich, Harold
was a very close friend of mine and his sudden passing two years ago last March
was a severe shock and loss. I am at present engaged in dispersing for his
Estate his large collection of 19th Century covers. I will be glad to submit to
you some nice things in 3¢ 1861 covers if you would like to see them, As you
may know he had a very large specialized collection of the 3¢ Bank Note. I sold
this intact, If there are any special items you would like to see you can advise
me,

Again thanks for your interesting letter,

Sincerely yours,
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